PROCEEDINGS OF THE PRINCIPAL DISTRICT AND SESSIONS JUDGE :: JOGULAMBA GADWAL.

Present:- Sri.K.Kusha, Prl. District and Sessions Judge.

Sub:- **PUBLIC SERVICES** - T.J.M.S.S - Recruitment - Recruitment for the post of Field Assistant (Cat.10) - Appointment - Orders - Issued.

- Read:- 1. Notification Nos. 2/2023, dated 02-01-2023 issued by the Hon'ble High Court for the State of Telangana, Hyderabad inviting applications for recruitment to the posts under direct recruitment in the Telangana Judicial Ministerial and Subordinate Service.
 - 2. Hon'ble High Court's ROC.No.2/2023-RC, dt.30-06-2023 declaring the provisional selection of the candidates for the posts of Field Assistant
 - 3. Hon'ble High Court's Lr.ROC.No.1811/2022-RC, dt.24-07-2023 to issue appointment orders for the post of Field Assistant.
 - 4. Telangana Judicial Ministerial and Subordinate Service Rules, 2018.
 - 5. Antecedents received from the Inspector General of Police, Intelligence, Telangana State, Hyderabad vide.LR.Id.No.6267-6269/V1/N/2023 (JUDICIAL), dt.03-10-2023 of Sri K.Sandhya Rani and K.Jaya Krishna Reddy.
 - 6. Antecedents received from the Inspector General of Police, Intelligence, Telangana State, Hyderabad vide.LRID.No.6267-6269/V1/N/2023(JUDICIAL) dt.23-12-2023 of V.Swapna.

ORDER: Dis.No. 16/24 Dt. 04.01.2024.

The Principal District and Sessions Judge, Jogulamba Gadwal is pleased to issue the following orders of appointment of Field Assistant (Cat-10).

1. K.Sandhya Rani D/o K.Laxminarayana, R/o H.No.2-4-15, Kummari veedhi, Gadwal, Jogulamba Gadwal -509125 (T.S), who has been selected as Field Assistant (Cat-10 of T.J.M.S.S) against Roster Point No. 01 (OC-W) and

1

1

approved by the High Court is appointed as Field Assistant (Cat-10) and posted as Field Assistant in the I-Addl.District and Sessions Court, Jogulamba Gadwal in the existing vacancy. Further she is deputed to work in Prl.District and Sessions Court, Jogulamba Gadwal until further orders.

- 2. V.Swapna D/o V.Madanna, R/o H.No.24-155, SC Colony, Ieeja Mandal, Jogulamba Gadwal District-509127 (T.S), who has been selected as Field Assistant (Cat-10 of T.J.M.S.S) against Roster Point No. 02 (SC-W) and approved by the High Court is appointed as Field Assistant (Cat-10) and posted as Field Assistant in the Prl.Senior Civil Judges Court, Gadwal in the existing vacancy. Further she is deputed to work in Further she is deputed to work in Prl.District and Session Court, Jogulamba Gadwal until further orders.
- 3. K.Jaya Krishna Reddy S/o K.Vishnu Vardhan Reddy, R/o MIG-II, H.No.132, New Housing board colony, Gadwal, Jogulamba Gadwal-509125 -TS who has been selected as Field Assistant (Cat-10 of T.J.M.S.S) against Roster Point No.3 (OC) and approved by the High Court is appointed as Field Assistant (Cat-10) and posted as Field Assistant in the Addl. Senior Civil Judge's Court, Gadwal in the existing vacancy. Further he is deputed to work in Prl.District and Session Court, Jogulamba Gadwal until further orders.

Note:-

- 1. These orders will come into force with immediate effect.
- 2. The individuals are informed that, they are appointed purely on temporary basis and their services are liable to be terminated at any time without notice and assigning any reasons.
- 3. The individuals are directed to report to duty on or before <u>10-01-2024</u> before their posting court from the date of dispatch of these orders, failing which the appointment orders shall stands cancelled.
- 4. The individuals are directed to submit Physical Fitness Certificate issued by a Medical Officer, not below the rank of a Civil Surgeon or a District Medical Officer and the Identity Proof while joining duty in the said appointed post.
- 5. The individuals are appointed to the posts of Field Assistant shall, for the due and faithful performance of duties attached thereto, deposit an amount of Rs.10,000/- (Rupees ten thousand only) towards security at the time of joining report.
- 6. The individuals shall abide by the Conduct and other Service Rules.

14

- 7. The individuals are informed that, they will be governed by the contributory pension scheme as per G.O.Ms.Nos.653, 654 & 655, Finance (Pension-I) Dept.,dt. 22.09.2004 and the pension scheme under A.P. Revised Pension Rules, 1980 not applicable to them.
- 8. The seniority of candidates is fixed as per their merit in view of decision of the Hon'ble Supreme Court in Bimlesh Tanwar Vs State of Haryana and others (2003) 5 SCC 604.
- 9. The individuals will be on probation for a total period of two years on duty within a continuous period of three years as per Rule 13(a) of TJMSS Rules 2018.

4/1/24

Prl. District and Sessions Judge, Jogulamba Gadwal.

To:

- 1. K.Sandhya Rani D/o K.Laxminarayana, R/o H.No.2-4-15, Kummari veedhi, Gadwal, Jogulamba Gadwal -509125(T.S),
- 2. V.Swapna D/o V.Madanna, R/o H.No.24-155, SC Colony, Ieeja Mandal, Jogulamba Gadwal District-509127 (T.S),
- 3. K.Jaya Krishna Reddy S/o K.Vishnu Vardhan Reddy, R/o MIG-II, H.No.132, New Housing board colony, Gadwal, Jogulamba Gadwal-509125

Copy Submitted to:

The Registrar (Recruitment), High Court for the State of Telangana at Hyderabad for information.

<u>Copies to,</u>

The I-Addl.District and Sessions Judge, Jogulamba Gadwal.

The Prl.Senior Civil Judge, Gadwal.

The Addl-Senior Civil Judge, Gadwal

The Senior Superintendent, (Accounts), Prl. District and Sessions Court, Jogulamba Gadwal.

The In-charge of Computer Section, Jogulamba Gadwal District for placing this order in the Website of Jogulamba Gadwal District Court One spare copy/Stock file.